cost 11,234,219 11,223,337

Murabaha with SAMA Loans and receivable Amortized cost 1,906,817 1,906,817
Investment, net   14,973,857 14,962,975
Financing, net Loans and receivable Amortized cost 79,062,597 78,356,886
Other assets Loans and receivable Amortized cost 1,556,674 1,556,674
Total   112,681,356 111,958,488

Financial liabilities
Due to banks and other
financial institutions Amortized cost Amortized cost 1,352,887 1,352,887
Customers’ deposits   Amortized cost Amortized cost 89,064,751 89,064,751
Other liabilities Amortized cost Amortized cost 3,108,240 3,108,240
Total   93,525,878 93,525,878

20

b) Reconciliation of carrying amounts under IAS 39 to carrying amounts under IFRS 9 at the adoption of IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on transition to
IFRS 9 on January 01, 2018.

 IAS 39
carrying

amount as at
December 31,

2017
Re-

classification
Re-

measurement

IFRS 9
carrying

amount as at
January 01,

2018
 SAR in ‘000’
Financial assets – amortized cost
Cash and balances with SAMA 7,299,371 - - 7,299,371
Due from banks and other financial
institutions 9,788,857 - (6,275) 9,782,582
Investments - at amortized cost 1,906,817 8,131,299 (10,882) 10,027,234
Financing, net 79,062,597 - (705,711) 78,356,886
Other assets 1,556,674 - - 1,556,674
Total financial assets – at amortized
cost 99,614,316 8,131,299 (722,868) 107,022,747

Financial assets – at fair value
AFS / FVOCI – equity 112,095 20,270 - 132,365
AFS / FVOCI – sukuk 11,234,219 (8,131,299) - 3,102,920
AFS / FVOCI-mutual funds 1,643,681 (1,643,681) - -
Investments in equity and mutual funds –
FVIS 77,045 1,623,411 - 1,700,456
Total financial assets – at fair value 13,067,040 (8,131,299) - 4,935,741

 IAS 39
carrying

amount as at
December 31,

2017
Re-

classification
Re-

measurement

IFRS 9
carrying

amount as
at January

01, 2018
 SAR in ‘000’
Financial liabilities – amortized cost
Due to banks and other financial institutions 1,352,887  -   -   1,352,887
Customers deposits 89,064,751  -   -   89,064,751
Other liabilities 3,108,240  -   -   3,108,240
Total financial liabilities at amortized cost 93,525,878  -   -   93,525,878

21

c) Impact on retained earnings
 SAR in ‘000’
 Retained

earnings
Closing balance under IAS 39 (December 31, 2017) 1,896,529
Reclassifications under IFRS 9 113,902
Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9  (722,868)
Adjusted opening balance under IFRS 9 (January 01, 2018) 1,287,563

d) The following table reconciles the provision recorded as per the requirements of IAS 39 & IAS 37 to that of
IFRS 9:

 December
31,  2017
(IAS 39 /
IAS 37)

Re-
classification

Re-
measurement

January
01,  2018
(IFRS 9)

 SAR in ‘000’
Due from banks and financial institutions - - 6,275 6,275
Investments - - 10,882 10,882
Financing including provision for credit
commitments and financial guarantee contracts 1,503,330 - 705,711 2,209,041
Total 1,503,330 - 722,868 2,226,198

5.  Cash and balances with Saudi Arabian Monetary Authority

 2018

SAR’000
2017

SAR’000

Cash in hand 2,209,434  1,902,511
Statutory deposit 5,056,731  4,945,767
Placement with SAMA -  371,000
Current accounts 585  249
Others 92,934  79,844
Total 7,359,684  7,299,371

In accordance with the Banking Control Law and regulations issued by SAMA, the Bank is required to maintain a
statutory deposit with SAMA at stipulated percentages of its customers’ deposits as calculated at the end of each month.
The statutory deposit is not available to finance the Bank’s day to day operations and therefore does not form part of

[…]

SAR’000

Defined benefit obligation at the beginning of  the  year  219,553  129,977
Service cost  74,644  81,766
Interest cost  10,608  7,148
Benefits paid  (8,910)  (8,719)
Actuarial (gain) / loss on re-measurement  (8,851)  9,381
Defined benefit obligation at the end of the year  287,044  219,553

The current service cost for the year was SAR 44.9 million (2017: 50.9 million).

24.3 Principal actuarial assumptions (in respect of the end of service benefit plan)

2018  2017

Discount rate  5.20% p.a.  5.00% p.a.
Expected rate of salary increase  5.00% p.a.  5.00% p.a.
Normal retirement age  60 years  60 years

The assumptions regarding future mortality are set based on actuarial advice in accordance with the published statistics
and experience in the region.

24.4   Sensitivity of actuarial assumptions

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation valuation as at December 31, 2018 to the
discount rate (5.20%) and salary escalation rate (5.00%).

2018  SAR 000’
 Impact on defined benefit obligation – Increase / (Decrease)
Base Scenario Change in assumption Increase in

assumption
Decrease in
assumption

Discount rate 1% (31,763) 38,165
Expected rate of salary increase 1% 37,850 (32,098)

2017  SAR 000’
 Impact on defined benefit obligation – Increase / (Decrease)
Base Scenario Change in assumption Increase in

assumption
Decrease in
assumption

Discount rate 1% (25,749) 31,114
Expected rate of salary increase 1% 30,791 (25,974)

The above sensitivity analyses is based on a change in an assumption holding all other assumptions constant.

35

24.5 Expected maturity

Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted defined benefit obligation for the end of service benefit plan is as follows:

   December 31, 2018
SAR in ‘000’

Less than a year 1-2 years 2-5 years Over 5 years Total

22,715 38,576 70,818 1,582,683 1,714,792

December 31, 2017

SAR in ‘000’

Less than a year 1-2 years 2-5 years Over 5 years Total

18,502 16,576 61,183 1,299,419 1,395,680

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 14.9 years (2017: 15.6 years).

25.  Operating segments

Operating segments are identified on the basis of internal reports about activities of the Bank that are regularly reviewed
by the key decision makers including CEO and the Assets and Liabilities Committee (ALCO), in order to allocate
resources to the segments and to assess their performance.

The Bank’s primary business is conducted in Saudi Arabia. Transactions between the operating segments are on terms
as approved by the management. Majority of the segment assets and liabilities comprise operating assets and liabilities.